

No. _____

SCA EFiled: Dec 08 2023
09:05AM EST
Transaction ID 71576511

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC., LCS SERVICES, INC., ALLIED
WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC d/b/a REPUBLIC SERVICES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, and JEFFERSON COUNTY SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY,**

Petitioners,

v.

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WEST VIRGINIA and APPLE VALLEY
WASTE SERVICES, INC. d/b/a APPLE VALLEY WASTE,**

Respondents.

**From the Public Service Commission of West Virginia
Case No. 23-0813-SWF-PW-CN**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

**WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WEST
VIRGINIA, INC. and LCS SERVICES, INC.**

By Counsel

/s/ Clayton T. Harkins

Edward J. George (WVSB #5410)
Clayton T. Harkins (WVSB #13409)
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
707 Virginia Street East, Suite 1300
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (304) 357-0900
Fax: (304) 357-0919
edward.george@dinsmore.com
clayton.harkins@dinsmore.com

**ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH
AMERICA, LLC d/b/a REPUBLIC
SERVICES OF WEST VIRGINIA**

By Counsel

/s/ Samuel F. Hanna

Samuel F. Hanna (WVSB # 1580)

Hanna Law Office

P.O. Box 2311

Charleston, WV 25328-2311

Phone: (304) 342-2137

shanna@hannalawwv.com

**JEFFERSON COUNTY SOLID WASTE
AUTHORITY**

By Counsel

/s/ Todd M. Swanson

Todd M. Swanson (WVSB #10509)

Kevin W. Hivick, Jr. (WVSB #14070)

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

P.O. Box 1588

Charleston, WV 25326-1588

Phone: (304) 353-8000

todd.swanson@steptoe-johnson.com

kevin.hivick@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Assignments of Error.....1

Statement of the Case1

Summary of Argument.....4

Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....5

Argument.....6

I. Standard of Review.....6

II. The PSC Erred in Granting Apple Valley’s Petition for a Determination that No Certificate of Need is Required.....6

A. The Proposed Facility is a Commercial Solid Waste Facility6

B. Apple Valley is a Solid Waste Facility Operator.....9

C. A Certificate of Need is Required for the Proposed Facility10

D. A Certificate of Need is Required Regardless of Whether the Proposed Facility is Open to the Public13

III. The PSC Erred in Finding that Consolidation of Load Operations Limited to Waste Collected Solely from a Carrier’s Customers, Performed at No Cost to Customers other than the Carrier’s Existing Rates, and Occurring Prior to Transportation to a Disposal Facility, are Functions Included Within the Certificate Authority Granted to a Motor Carrier Who Collects Solid Waste.....15

IV. The PSC Erred in Finding that Consolidation of Loads Operations of AVW does not Constitute a Solid Waste Disposal Facility Requiring a Separate Certificate Beyond the Authority to Operate as a Trash Hauler Already Authorized for AVW in its Motor Carrier Certificates17

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Equitrans, L.P. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va., 247 W. Va. 646, 885 S.E.2d 584 (2022)6

Mason Cnty. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. PSC of W. Va., 247 W. Va. 580, 885 S.E.2d 161 (2022)6

Monongahela Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 166 W. Va. 423, 276 S.E.2d 179 (1981)6

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 22-15-24, 7, 8, 9

W. Va. Code § 22C-4-27

W. Va. Code § 24-1-717

W. Va. Code § 24-1-917

W. Va. Code § 24-2-1c4, 10, 13, 14

W. Va. Code § 24-2-1218

Other Authorities

AVW of West Virginia, Inc. d/b/a Apple Valley Waste, *Rates, Rules and Regulations Governing Transportation of Solid Waste* (Jun. 14, 2023), <https://www.psc.state.wv.us/scripts/utilities/ViewDocument.cfm?TariffID=13335>2

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....10

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....10

Commercial Solid Waste Facilities Application for Certificate of Need, Case No. 08-0507-SWF-CN (Mar. 7, 2008), <https://www.psc.state.wv.us/scripts/WebDocket/ViewDocument.cfm?CaseActivityID=236758&NotType=WebDocket>11

<i>Entsorga West Virginia, LLC</i> , Case No. 12-0803-SWF-CN, 2013 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 499 (Mar. 11, 2013)	2
<i>Fly-By-Nite Disposal Service, Inc.</i> , Case Nos. 02-1154-SWF-CN, 03-1163-MC-GI, 2008 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 400 (Feb. 25, 2008).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Initial and Final Joint Staff Memorandum</i> , Case No. 08-0507-SWF-CN (May 9, 2008), https://www.psc.state.wv.us/scripts/WebDocket/ViewDocument.cfm?CaseActivityID=239438&NotType=WebDocket	11
<i>Morgan Sanitation & Recycling Corporation</i> , Case No. 98-1339-SWF-CN, 2001 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 1857 (May 24, 2001)	15, 16
<i>S&K Sanitation, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-0507-SWF-CN, 2008 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 2936 (Nov. 7, 2008)	11
<i>S&K Sanitation, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-0507-SWF-CN, 2008 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 2470 (Sept. 9, 2008)	11
W. Va. C.S.R. § 33-1-2.....	7, 8, 9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 47-38-2 (1998).....	11
W. Va. C.S.R. § 54-3-2.....	7
W. Va. C.S.R. § 54-4-2.....	7
W. Va. C.S.R. § 54-5-2.....	7
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-1-10.....	14, 18
W. Va. R.A.P. 10	5, 6
W. Va. R.A.P. 18	5
W. Va. R.A.P. 19	6
W. Va. R.A.P. 20	5

W. Va. R.A.P. 284
